

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF AUGUST TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MUMMINENI SUDHEER KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 31198 OF 2022**Between:**

CHITTEDI JANARDHAN REDDY, S/o Venkat Reddy.

Petitioner**AND**

1. THE STATE OF TELANGANA, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District
3. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, Choutuppal Division, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District
4. THE TAHSILDAR, Valigonda Mandal, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order, direction or writ more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring action of the Respondent No.4 in trying to take over the possession of land admeasuring Ac.2.14 Gts in Sy.No.320, situated at Arroor Village, Valigonda Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District belongs to Petitioner under the garb of his Orders Dated 18.07.2022 in Proceedings No.B/252/2022 without completing appeal period of 90 days under Section 4-A (1) of the Telangana Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977 as it being illegal, arbitrary, unjust and also in violation of principles of natural justice by setting the aside the Orders Dated 18.07.2022 in Proceedings No.B/252/2022 and consequently direct the Respondent No.4 not to initiate any coercive steps pursuant to Orders Dated 18.07.2022 thereby to dispossess the Petitioner from the above said land.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings pursuant to impugned Orders, Dated 18.07.2022 in Proceedings No.B/252/2022 passed by the Respondent No.4 including dispossession of Petitioner, Pending disposal of WP 31198 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated: 29.07.2022 and 03.08.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G RAJESHWAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned GP seeks time for filing counter.
Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended until further orders.
Post on 24-08-2022.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI G RAJESHWAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

MSK,J

DATED:10/08/2022

POST ON 24.08.2022

ORDER

WP.No.31198 of 2022

EXTENSION OF STATUS QUO

